## TOWNSHIP OF MUHLENBERG BERKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## **ORDINANCE NO. 608**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MUHLENBERG, BERKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA SETTING FORTH THE BASIS OF COMPENSATION OF THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TAKING OFFICE AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF.

**BE IT AND ORDAINED** by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Muhlenberg, Berks County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby **ENACTED AND ORDAINED** by the authority of the same, as follows:

- Section 1. Each member of the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Muhlenberg, Berks County, Pennsylvania, elected or appointed to such office after the effective date of this Ordinance, shall receive as compensation the maximum amount permitted by the First Class Township Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "Code") based the thencurrent population of the Township. Based on the 2020 decennial census, such amount is currently \$6,915 annually. In the future, for then-elected members of the Board of Commissioners, such amount shall be revised, if appropriate, based on the provisions of the Code then in effect and based on the then-current population of the Township. Annual compensation shall be paid in equal bi-weekly installments on the payroll date of the Township.
- Section 2. Notwithstanding any change in the provisions of the Code or in the population of the Township, the compensation of any member of the Board of Commissioners of the Township shall not be increased or decreased during the term of office to which he or she has been elected.
- Section 3. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances or Resolutions conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
- Section 4. This Ordinance shall become effective on the earliest date permitted by law.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 21st day of March 2022.

BOARD OF COMMISSION	ERS
Chairman	
Vice Chairman	

**MUHLENBERG TOWNSHIP** 

Attest:		 <del></del>
Secretary		